
Joint Archives Advisory Board
Date: Friday, 6 December 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Dorset History Centre, Bridport Road, Dorchester 

DT1 1RP
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Tony Alford, Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher, Lesley Dedman, Matthew Hall, 
Nigel Hedges, Mark Howell and Tony Trent

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Helen Whitby 01305 224187 - 
helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the year 2019/20.  
 
(Note: In accordance with the established protocol of the Board, the 
chairmanship rotates amongst the contributing authorities, with the 
Vice–Chairman, from a different authority to the Chairman, normally 
succeeding to the Chairmanship the following year). 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the year 2019/20.  
 
(Note: On the basis of the established protocol the Vice-Chairman 
should be a representative from a different authority to the 
Chairman). 

3  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4  TERMS OF REFERENCE

To note the Board' s terms of reference as follows:-

1. The Joint Archives Advisory Board will:-

(a) oversee the management delivery of the Archives Service in Dorset.
(b) consider and recommend plans and budget for the service.
(c) monitor and review the service delivery, performance and quality
against approved plans and budgets.

2. Membership:

8, consisting of 4 members appointed by Dorset Council and 4 from
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council. Provision is made for
substitute members to attend to ensure constituent authorities are
represented at meetings of the Board.

5  CODE OF CONDUCT

To receive any declarations of interest. 



6  JOINT ARCHIVES SERVICE: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2019/20 AND BUDGET 2020/21

5 - 12

To consider a report by the Executive Director of Place, Dorset 
Council.

7  JOINT ARCHIVES SERVICE: SERVICE PLAN (2018-21) 
MONITORING REPORT AND CAPITAL PROJECT UPDATE

13 - 46

To consider a report by the Executive Director of Place, Dorset 
Council.



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting: 6 December 2019

Portfolio Holders: Cllr T Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory Services
         Cllr M Howell, Regeneration and Culture, BCP

Local Member(s): Pan-Dorset service

Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Executive Summary: At the last meeting of the Joint Archives Advisory Board 
(JAAB) on 24 January 2019, it was agreed that the Joint Archives Service (JAS) 
would maintain a cash standstill budget for 2019/20.  The service’s current revenue 
budget is £550,800, apportioned pro rata to population.  

This report will provide details of the JAS’s financial position including reserves, its 
relative value for money and a suggested budget based on a further standstill 
settlement for 2020/21.

Equalities Impact Assessment: The JAS has completed a full EQIA.  Areas for further 
consideration include working with younger people and with black and ethnic minority 
groups and religious minorities.  Improved digital provision will also assist in providing 
greater access to collections for people living at some distance from Dorchester.

Budget: Covered within the scope of the report.

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: MEDIUM
Residual Risk MEDIUM
The JAS has always operated within its budgetary means and will continue to do so.  
However, the longer-term challenge for the service will be how to fund external storage for 
archives in the event that additional on-site accommodation cannot be provided via a 
capital scheme.

Climate implications: None

Joint Archives Advisory 
Board
Joint Archives Service: Budget 
Monitoring Report 2019/20 and Budget 
2020/21 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Other Implications: None

Recommendations:
It is recommended that the Board:
 
(i) Notes the JAS's current financial position.
(ii) Notes the efforts made by the JAS to reduce costs and to manage its finances to 

deliver the best outcomes for both funders and users of the service.
(iii) Approves a budget for the financial year 2020/21.  

Reason for Recommendation: To meet the reporting and decision-making 
requirements of the Joint Archives Agreement, 1997

Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Joint Archives Service Budget Estimate 2020/21
Appendix 2: JAS reserves March 2019

Background Papers: None

Officer Contact:
Name: Sam Johnston, Service Manager for Archives  
Tel: 01305-228929                              
Email: sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk       

Name: Rachel Vincent, Accountant
Tel: 01305-225126
Email: rachel.vincent@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk   

Page 6

mailto:sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.vincent@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


1. Background

1.1 At its meeting in January 2019, the Board agreed the budget for the Joint Archives 
Service for 2019/20.  The budget was a standstill based upon current contributions of 
the two councils.  These are set out in the table below and reflect the updated 
populations of Dorset Council and Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole areas 
relevant to local government reform.

Budget 2019/20 - partner contributions 
to revenue budget

Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole Council

£284,400 51.63%

Dorset Council £266,400 48.37%

Total £550,800 100%

1.2 The JAS has had standstill budgets for five of the last six financial years.  In real 
terms using RPI, this represents a reduction of budget of 20.8% since 2012.  In 
addition, a full audit of the service’s activities and costs undertaken in 2015 by South 
West Audit Partnership acknowledged that the service had worked hard to examine 
and reduce every area of spend on the one hand and to increase income generation 
on the other.

1.3 If the Board agrees to maintain a standstill budget, then the contributions in the table 
above will remain the same for 2020/21.

2. Value for Money and Service Capacity 

2.1 In terms of value for money, the JAS is the cheapest service across the South West 
and Hampshire as confirmed by the most recently available CIPFA statistics 
(2017/18):

LA Archive Service Net expenditure per 1000 population (£)
 

Dorset JAS 656
Devon 708
Somerset 710
Bristol 754
Cornwall 862
Bath & NE Somerset 880
Plymouth 1,080
Gloucestershire 1,190
Wiltshire 3,360
Hampshire No return

The JAS is, as evidenced by this table, cheaper per head of population than all other 
services of its type in the region.  This continues to demonstrate the value for money 
provided for the partner authorities, residents and 
[...]
n will be.  However, we are currently forecasting a 
balanced budget outturn due to careful vacancy management combined with a new 
calibration of the environmental management of the repositories, although the exact 
level of saving will not be known for some time.  This has allowed the JAS to offset 
the proposed 2020 2.75% national pay award and other inflationary increases and 
enabled the JAS to maintain a standstill budget for 2020/21

4. Budget Strategies of the Two Funding Councils

4.1 Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council: BCP Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Planning and 2020/21 budget setting processes are developing against a 
background of considerable financial uncertainty. The Settlement for 2020/21 will 
cover a single year only, compared to previous multi-year settlements, and this will 
be delayed due to the December general election. There is also considerable 
uncertainty as to the effects of the local government fair funding reforms planned for 
2021 and for the timing of the Government’s Green Paper on the costs of social care. 
Against this background the Council working to identify the total funding gaps over 
the next three years, which are considerable, and develop strategies to set a 
balanced budgets over the next three years. The Council’s strategies to do this 
include detailed base budget reviews as well as seeking to secure funding for the 
Council’s ambitious programme of transformation which will unlock significant 
savings and improved services through a new operating model. 

4.2 Dorset Council: In developing the Medium Term Financial Plan, focus remains on 
managing and reducing the forecast 2019/20 overspend as far as possible to 
minimise the impact on the base budget for 2020/21.  The MTFP is currently being 
developed, and will be taken to the January 2020 Cabinet meeting for consideration 
by Councillors, following ongoing work involving the Senior Leadership Team and 
Cabinet members during November and December.  Alo
[...]
ve a direct and measurable 
negative impact on the JAS’s ability to meet the demands placed upon, particularly if 
it moves forward with a large capital project.

6.2 The board’s direction and guidance in ascertaining the future funding and 
governance of the JAS beyond March 2020 will be critical in how the service 
develops and changes.  There are clear opportunities to improve the JAS and DHC 
through external funding and for the JAS to demonstrate its wider value to the two 
new funding authorities.

John Sellgren
Executive Director for Place

Aidan Dunn 
Executive Director for Corporate Development

November 2019

Page 9



Appendix 1

Joint Archives Service - Budgets 2018/19 and 2019/20

 Budget 
2019/20

Budget 
2020/21

  £ £
Internal Charges (Expenditure) 80,900 53,200
Pay Related Costs 378,300 434,600
Premises Related Costs 142,300 140,400
Transport Related Costs 2,700 2,500
Supplies & Services 23,100 12,000
Fees & Charges -31,800 -45,700
Internal Charges (Income) -44,700 -46,200
Net Budget 550,800 550,800

Page 10



Appendix 2

JAS Reserves at 31 March 2019

       
2018/19
RESERVES GENERAL

REPAIRS 
& MTCE DONATIONS PROJECTS Total  

 £ £ £ £ £  
B/fwd as at 31/03/2018  
Uncommitted 137,885 25,897 163,782  
Committed 39,013 -674 38,339  

 Movement in year  
Revenue Surplus 2018/19 52,534 53,948 106,482  
Revenue Deficits 2018/19 -6,813 -6,813  
Donations received 3,186 3,186  

 
  
Reserve Balance 190,419 19,084 42,199 53,274 304,976  
  
Less Commitments:  
Donations (ring-fenced) -42,199 -42,199  
Projects -53,274 -53,274  
  
UNCOMMITTED RESERVES 193,419 19,084 0 0 209,503  
   

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting: 6 December 2019

Portfolio Holders: Cllr T Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory Services
         Cllr M Howell, Regeneration and Culture, BCP

Local Member(s): Pan-Dorset service

Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Executive Summary: This report updates the newly appointed Joint Archives Advisory 
Board on the current and future work of the Joint Archives Service (JAS).  The Service 
Plan appended to this report carries detailed information on the service’s activities and the 
report will highlight work undertaken against the JAS’s key objectives.  The service has:

 Commenced work on a Wellcome Trust-funded project on the archive of Herrison 
Hospital

 Acquired £45,000 in order to deliver the Frink archive project, now underway
 Expanded the local authority digital preservation consortium to 8 members
 Delivered a major improvement to DHC’s repositories, reducing energy 

consumption and decreasing carbon emissions.
 Delivered a range of positive collections and learning-related activities.

The JAS priorities for 2018-21 are:

i) Actively acquire archives relating to Bournemouth, Christchurch, Dorset and Poole 
and to work through all available means to preserve them to optimum effect; 

ii) Provide efficient, innovative and quality services which deliver rewarding customer 
experiences for all DHC customers and value for money for the two funding 
authorities;

iii) Work with a wide variety of audiences and through education, community 
engagement and marketing to raise the profile of DHC, so encouraging access to 
and appreciation of the archival resource; 

iv) Increase and sustain volunteering at the DHC and elsewhere so adding value by 
delivering targeted programmes of work;

v) Seek, with a range of partners across the two authorities, project opportunities 
which both enhance funding to the JAS and deliver positive outcomes and mutual 
benefits to all parties;

vi) Manage the DHC building with all possible efficiency, so increasing the benefits for 
customers, collections and staff;

vii) Create, implement and embed a digital preservation strategy; 

Joint Archives Advisory 
Board
Joint Archives Service: Service Plan (2018-
21) Monitoring Report and Capital Project 
Update 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



The JAS continues to provide excellent value for money, being amongst the cheapest (per 
capita) services across the South West and Hampshire as detailed in the 17/18 CIPFA 
statistics.

A revised risk register can be found at the rear of the service plan.  Risks are presented in 
descending order of severity, the principal two being:

i) The risk of further local government funding cuts during the financial year 2020/21 
and beyond.

ii) Failure to develop preferred option to provide additional space for DHC collections.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
The JAS has completed a full EQIA.  Areas for further consideration include working with 
younger people and with black and ethnic minority groups and religious minorities.  
Improved digital provision will also assist in providing greater access to collections for 
people living at some distance from Dorchester.

Budget: All activities described fall within the scope of the agreed JAS budget or are 
externally funded.

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: MEDIUM 
Residual Risk MEDIUM 

Climate implications:
DHC has significantly improved its energy performance through a major project to reduce 
consumption whilst ensuring the maintenance of high-quality environmental controls.  This, 
combined with the generation of solar energy through PV panels on roof elevations has 
rendered the building highly energy-efficient.

Other Implications:

There is an implication for Dorset Council’s property team in relation to the capital project 
(section 13).

Recommendation:
(i) Supports the implementation of the 2018-21 service plan appended to this report as 

demonstrating the quality and value for money provided by the JAS;
(ii) Notes the range of positive and innovative collections, learning and engagement-

related work undertaken by the JAS;
(iii) Notes that the relatively small size of the JAS staffing structure means that any 

future budget reductions will have a direct and clear impact on the service’s ability to 
deliver the service plan.

(iv) Post-LGR, supports the JAS's role in identifying, collecting and preserving the 
records of the 9 predecessor authorities.

Page 14



Reason for Recommendation
Effective oversight of the regular service delivery element of the service plan by the Joint 
Archives Advisory Board is required under the terms of the Joint Archives Agreement 
1997.

Appendices:  
Appendix 1: Joint Archives Service Plan 2018-21 (reviewed)
Appendix 2: Joint Archives Service Strategic Risk Register

Background Papers: 
 Public Service Quality Group statistics 2017/18
 Accession records, service statistics and service records.
 Accreditation data, 2018
 Archives Unlocked, The National Archives, 2017
 JAS policies, 2015 and 2018
 Previous reports to the JAAB

Officer Contact: 
Sam Johnston
Name:  Service Manager for Archives
Tel: 01305-228929
Email: sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:sam.johnston@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


Reviewed November 2019

2

1. Introduction

1.1 The Joint Archives Service (JAS) is an accredited archive service and holds the 
corporate archives of its funders and their predecessor bodies as well as 
thousands of individual collections dating from 965AD which collectively make 
up the written heritage and memory of Dorset.  In addition, DHC holds Public 
Records on behalf of HM Government.

The JAS provides services to the public in three principal ways:

o On-site - public access at Dorset History Centre (DHC);
o Off-site - learning and community engagement;
o Online – a large and growing market for web-based resources, 

particularly given the JAS’s relationship with Ancestry.co.uk.

1.2 Often a blend of one or more of these elements may be involved and JAS 
service provision is fundamentally a balance between collections-related 
preservation work and access to information and resources in a variety of 
formats and media.  Twice-annual consultations on the ser
[...]
ts current staffing capacity.

7.2 A project proposal has been submitted to Dorset Council which, if approved, 
would allow for additional resources to be applied to the task of identifying 
relevant records and transferring them to DHC.  The outcome of the application 
is not yet known.  It would be highly desirable if such a piece of work could be 
progressed within BCP in order to safeguard the institutional memories of the 
three former sovereign councils.

7.3 The JAS is communicating with staff across both Dorset Council and 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council areas to try and raise 
awareness.  It remains to be seen what quantity of archives is identified and 
transferred as a result of the changes brought about by LGR.  If proper steps 
are not taken, there is a risk that important information, the 'corporate memory' 
of the nine current councils could be lost, mislaid or destroyed with consequent 
legal, financial and reputational risks.

Page 19



Reviewed November 2019

6

7.4 On a related, but separate note, work is ongoing to ensure that the re-branding 
of both councils is represented in an agreed joint logo for the JAS as a jointly 
funded service.  This work is ongoing and subject to sign-off from 
communications staff in both DC and BCP but should be completed shortly.  
JAS publicity will thereafter carry the logos of both councils.

8. Digital Preservation 

8.1 The JAS continues to make progress with its digital preservation work using 
Preservica software.  We are starting to use Amazon Glacier storage instead of 
‘S3’ (instant access) as this is much cheaper.  Post-LGR and with the 
convergence of services and software packages, we will be hoping to 
accelerate the rate of transfer of digital archives from teams.  A priority will be 
Democratic and Legal Services, but there are a range of others who create and 
manage records with statutory protections (Children’s Services being a key 
one) that will need to be considered.

8.2 The Do
[...]
 JAS to manage incoming collections becomes more challenging over the 
next 24 months or so. 

Sam Johnston
Service Manager for Archives

November 2019

Page 24



Reviewed November 2019

11

Joint Archives Service 
Service Plan 2018-2021

Contents

1. Service Description 2

2. Vision, Mission and Goals 2

3 Key Priorities 3

4. Action Plan 5

5. Service Budget and Capacity 16

6. Risk Management 19

Purpose: This service plan is intended to fulfil certain key functions and will:

 Describe planned workstreams over the period 2018-21;
 Demonstrate how the service contributes towards the corporate 

outcomes of the three funding authorities;
 Provide key information about the service to enable evaluation and 

analysis of its performance2.

2 Note: This service plan has been prepared at a time of significant and sometimes unpredictable 
reductions in the financing of public services.  The delivery of the Plan has therefore been predicated 
upon a capacity commensurate with that present at the time of revision (November 2019).  Any future 

Page 25



Reviewed November 2019

12

1. Service Description

The Joint Archives Service (JAS), based at Dorset History Centre (DHC) is 
operated on behalf of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Council 
and Dorset Council.  Partnership between the two authorities as delivered 
through the joint service sits at the heart of JAS activities and underwrites all 
aspects of its operation as detailed in the service plan. 

DHC is the only Accredited archive service within the county with Approved 
Repository status as designated by The National Archives.  Local studies 
library services are operated on behalf of Dorset County Council.     

2. Vision, Mission and Goals

Our Vision

That Dorset History Centre is the physical and virtual hub for the archival 
heritage of Bournemouth, Christchurch, Dorset and Poole in both hard copy 
and digital formats.

Our Mission

To acquire, preserve and make accessible the archives of Bournemouth, 
Dorset and Poole and so promote cultural, economic, educational and social 
well-being; to act as the corporate memory for the two funding bodies.

Our Goals

We will:

 Be an open and innovative organisation, known and trusted by all;
 Lead in developing systems and services which enhance the 

management and care of archival heritage and local studies;
 Increase the use of archives and other heritage assets through a wide 

range of public engagement activities;
 Constantly improve what we do through partnership and 

entrepreneurialism. 
 Promote equal access to services and collections through excellent 

customer service.

3. The key priorities of the JAS are to:

budget reductions would therefore clearly impact upon the JAS’s ability to deliver some of the work 
detailed within the Plan.

Page 26



Reviewed November 2019

13

Priority 1: Actively acquire archives relating to Bournemouth, Christchurch, 
Dorset and Poole and to work through all available means to preserve them to 
optimum effect; 
Priority 2: Provide efficient, innovative and quality services which deliver 
rewarding customer experiences for all DHC customers and value for money 
for the two funding authorities;
Priority 3: Work with a wide variety of audiences and through education, 
community engagement and marketing to raise the profile of DHC, so 
encouraging access to and appreciation of the archival resource; 
Priority 4: Increase and sustain volunteering at Dorset History Centre and 
elsewhere so adding value by delivering targeted programmes of work;
Priority 5: Seek, with a range of partners across the three authorities and 
beyond, project opportunities which both enhance funding to the JAS and 
deliver positive outcomes and mutual benefits to all parties;
Priority 6: Manage the DHC building with all possible efficiency, so increasing 
the benefits for customers, collections and staff;
Priority 7: Create, implement and embed a digital preservation strategy.

Page 27



Reviewed November 2019

14

Selected corporate priorities of the funding authorities to whose 
outcomes the JAS contributes:

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council – Council Plan (2019):

 Sustainable environment
 Dynamic region
 Connected communities
 Brighter futures

Dorset Council – Council Plan (2019):

 Unique environment
 Strong, healthy communities
 Staying safe and well
 Economic development

 

Page 28



Reviewed November 2019

15

4.  Action Plan

Red Amber Green (RAG) Summary
The total number of workstreams within the current review of the 2018-2021 
service plan is:

Red 2
Amber 3
Green 23
Total 28

Key:  = completed G Green = On track A Amber = Some minor slippage 
R Red = Delays/Serious Problems/Not being Achieved DF = Deferred

Key to officers involved in specific workstreams:

SJ – Sam Johnston, Service Manager for Archives

JH – Jacqui Halewood, Principal Archivist

CMA– Collections Management Archivist (currently vacant)

CP – Cassandra Pickavance, Digital Preservation Archivist

MG – Maria Gayton, Community Engagement Officer

JB – Jenny Barnard, Archive Conservation Officer

LD – Luke Dady, Public Services Archivist

Page 29



Priority 1:  In partnership across Bournemouth, Dorset and Poole to actively acquire archives relating to those areas and to work 
through all available means to preserve them to optimum effect;

Workstream/Project Lead Outcome(s) Timeframe Current progress Rag 
Status

1.1 Development of proactive 
acquisition strategy for the 
corporate records of DC 
and BCP SJ

 Efficient acquisition of 
records so adding to the 
corporate memory 

 Supports legislative 
compliance.

 Value for money for 
funders. 

Ongoing - but with 
LGR there is a real 
need to identify at 
risk material to avoid 
its loss during 
reconfiguration of 
councils.

 Attempts made to engage with both 
authorities, but resourcing to deliver 
required work has not been 
forthcoming.

 Project proposal submitted to DC; 
discussions with BCP officers

 No upt
[...]
ty to 
support from within DHC.

No revenue impact; 
loss of support in 
communities, harm 
to reputation and 
loss of potential for 
special projects and 
funding to benefit 
Dorset’s archives.

M L 3

 Cultivate new 
trustees to 
strengthen body.

 Ensure alignment 
of DHC activities 
and those of 
DAT.

Body increasing in 
confidence and 
understanding.
Very positive results in terms 
of fundraising.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Joint Archives Service: Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 and Budget 2020/21
	7 Joint Archives Service: Service Plan (2018-21) Monitoring Report and Capital Project Update



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT ARCHIVES ADVISORY BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 6 DECEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Tony Alford (Chairman), Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher, 
Matthew Hall and Tony Trent

Councillor Mark Howell attended via telephone conference call.

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Simon Bailey (Head of Customer Service, Libraries and Archives), Medi Bernard 
(Library Service Manager, BCP Council), Chris Evans (Service Manager for 
Finance), Sam Johnston (Service Manager for Archives), Chris Saunders (Interim 
Director for Destination and Culture, BCP Council), John Sellgren (Executive 
Director, Place), Michael Spender (Museum and Arts Manager, BCP Council) and 
Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Election of Chairman

Resolved
1. That based on an annual meeting, chairmanship would move from Dorset 
Council to BCP Council and that the host council for the meeting would take 
the chair.
2. That Councillor Tony Alford be elected Chairman for the year 2019/20.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Mark Howell be appointed Vice-Chairman for the year 
2019/20.

3.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lesley Dedman and 
Nigel Hedges.

4.  Terms of Reference

Noted

5.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.



2

6.  Joint Archives Service: Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 and Budget 
2020/21

The Board considered a report by the Executive Director of Place which 
provided details of the Joint Archive Service’s financial position including 
reserves, its relative value for money and a suggested budget based on a 
further standstill settlement for 2020/21.

The Service Manager for Archives presented the report highlighting the 
current budget and the stand still position over the last 5/6 years, that details 
of the audit undertaken in 2015 were available, the value for money rating by 
CIPFA, the need for significant investment in the Dorset History Centre, its 
passive energy consumption, the budget outturn for next year, key budget 
pressures, general reserves, the summary of budgets if agreed and more 
detail of the reserve position.

With regard to why net expenditure for Wiltshire Council was so high, it was 
explained that this related to their prudential borrowing and repayments on 
capital investment.

Resolved
1. That the current financial position be noted.
2. That the efforts made by the JAS to reduce costs and to manage its 
finances to deliver the best outcomes for both funders and users of the 
service be noted.
3. That the budget for the financial year 2020/21 be approved.

7.  Joint Archives Service: Service Plan (2018-21) Monitoring Report and 
Capital Project Update

The Board considered a report by the Executive Director of Place which set 
out the current and future work of the Joint Archives Service, key objectives and 
detailed information on activities as set out in the Service Plan and the risk register.

The Service Manager for Archives presented the report highlighting areas of good 
progress, the reduction of costs due to membership of the digital preservation 
consortium, pressing challenges for 2020, engagement undertaken across a variety 
of organisations and communities, engagement with Exeter University and the future 
signing of a Memorandum of Understanding with them, the closure to allow for new 
shelving to be installed, Local Government Reorganisation and implications for the 
archives and institutional memory, a request for members to encourage their councils 
to support paper and digital records in order to protect the institutional memories of 
the previous sovereign councils, only material which met the criteria was accepted for 
archive, the importance of the Dorset Archives Trust and other charities for fund 
raising, the capital project update, and the limited space available for future archiving 
and ongoing local authority discussions around the costs and funding to address this.

In relation to the Service Plan, the Service Manager highlighted items which 
were not "on track" and provided a quick update on each. 

It was clarified that the Service Plan had been refreshed and that this had not 
substantially changed from the previous Plan apart from the RAG ratings.



3

Resolved
1. That the implementation of the 2018-21 service plan appended to the report be 
supported as demonstrating the quality and value for money provided by the JAS;
2. That the range of positive and innovative collections, learning and engagement 
related work undertaken by the JAS be noted;
3. That the relatively small size of the JAS staffing structure means that any
future budget reductions will have a direct and clear impact on the service’s ability to
deliver the service plan be noted.
4. Post-LGR, the JAS's role in identifying, collecting and preserving the records of the 
9 predecessor authorities be supported.

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 2.30 pm

Chairman


